A number of our companions, from Sahl Bin Ziyad, from Muhammad Bin Ismail, from one of his companions,  

(It has been narrated) from Abu Abdullahasws having said: ‘Allahazwj Blessed and High Created 
the world in six days, then Reduced these from the days of the year; and the year is of three 
hundred and fifty four (354) days. Shaban will never be complete9, ever; the Month of 
Ramazan will never be deficient, by Allahazwj, ever! And the Obligation would never happen 
to be deficient.  

Allah Mighty and Majestic is Saying [2:185] and (He Desires) that you should complete the

[...]

Al Kafi – V 4 – The Book of Fasts Ch 8 H 1,  80، ص: 4 الإسلامية(، ج -الكافِ )ط , H. 1. 
19

Al Kafi – V 4 – The Book of Fasts Ch 8 H 2,  81، ص: 4 الإسلامية(، ج -الكافِ )ط , H. 2. 

He (the narrator) said, ‘And Muhammad Bin Al-Faraj wrote to him in the year two hundred 
and thirty eight (238), ‘This calculation is not possible for every human being that he acts 
upon it. But rather, this is for the one who understands the years, and the one who know 
when the leap year was, then it would be correct for him, the crescent of the Month of

[...]

ثَلَاثُُاِئةٍَ وَ أرَْبَ عَةٌ وَ خََْسُونَ يَ وْما  وَ شَهْرُ رَمَضَانَ ثَلَاثوُنَ يَ وْما  وَ سَاقَ الَْْدِيثَ.

Allahazwj the Exalted Created the year of three hundred and sixty (360) days, and Created the 
skies and the earth in six days. Heazwj Detained (Put away) these from three hundred and 
sixty days, so the year is of three hundred and fifty-four (354) days, and the month of 
Ramazan is of thirty-days’ – and continued the Hadeeth’’70. 

ةٍ مِنْ أَصْحَابنَِا عَنْ سَ  إِنَّ  هْلِ بْنِ زيِاَدٍ عَنْ مَُُمَّدِ بْنِ إِسْْاَعِيلَ عَنْ بَ عْضِ أَصْحَابهِِ عَنْ أَبِ عَبْدِ اللَّهِ ع قاَلَ:مَُُمَّدُ بْنُ يَ عْقُوبَ عَنْ عِدَّ